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Irregularities in Payments in Railways

2710. DR. MELKOTE : Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased tu state :

(a) whether the Railways committed irregularities in the matter of implememation of Paym nt of Wages Act ;

(b) if so, how many cases of such irregularities were detected during the last three years ; and

(c) the steps 1aken to rectify the situation and check its recurrence ?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
HANUMANTHAIYA) : (a) and (b). Yes; the number of alleged irregularities which were reported 1o the Railways by the Central industrial Relations Machinery under the Payment of Wages Act during the years 1967, 1968, and 1969 was 17635, 14397 and 15673, respectively.

(¢) There are instructions to Railways emphasising the need for prompt rectification of all such irrcgularities as and when reported and to take necessary steps to avoid their recurrence and reduce the incidence of irregue larities.

Industries with Foreign Collaboration

2711, SHRI ROBIN KAKOTI : Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DFVELOPMENT
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be pleased to state the names of various industries established during the period 1967 t0 1969 in India with foreign collaboration and foreign grant both in private and public sector Statewise ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD) :
The number of foreign collaboration cases approved by the Government during the period
1967 10 1969 is as below :

1967 183
1968 132
1969 135

Quarterly lists of forcign cogahontion cascs approved by the Government indicating the name of the Indian party, the name of he forcign collaborator, the item of manufacture and whether a proposal involves foreign capital participation, are given wide publicity and are also published in the Journal of Industry and Trade, copies of which are available in the Parliament Library,

The approval for fureign collaboration which is granted by .he Government is only a kind of Letter of Intent indicating the broad terms and conditions which would be acceptable 1o the Government in an individual case. After obtaining approval for foreign collaboration, further implementation of the scheme rests entirely on the initiative of the partics concerned and it is possitle that some of the approvals granted by the Government may either be delayed for various reasons or may not maiure at all. Similarly, even after obtaining Government’s approval for foreign collaboration in certain cases, the partics may changs their minds in regard to the location of the industrial unit. It is, therefore, not possible to indicate at this stage as to how many industrial units have been set up with foreign collaboration, and what their exact locations are, out of the approvals granted during the period 1967 to 1969.

Leased Accommodation to Assistant
Permanent Way Inspectors of Northern
Railway not provided with Railway
Quarters

2712, SHRI HUKAM CHAND KACH-
WAL: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be
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Pleased to refer 1o the reply given to Unstarred
Question No, 7796 on the 28th April, 1970
regarding the quarters for Assistant Permanent Way Inspectors on Northern Railway and state the reasons why suitable leased accommodation is not being provided to Permancnt Way Inspectors and Assistant Permanent Way Inspectors who cannot be provided with Railway quarters?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
HANUMANTHAIYA) : By and large, Permanent Way Inspectors and Assistant Permanent Way Inspectors, who are amongst the ss=veral categories of staff classified as ‘‘essential” for the purpose of allotment of staff quarters, have been provided with quarters excezpting those against newly created posts. To the extent possible snch Permanent Way Inspectors and Assistant Permanent Way Inspectors are provided with alternative accommodation, which may be of a lower type than their entitlement.
Wherever this is not possible, construction of quarters for thess staff as wcll asfor other categories of “essential” staff not provided with Railway quarters, is undertaken on a programmed basis consistent with the availability of funds. Hiring of private residential accommodation to house such staff, is resorted to only in exceptional cases,

Shortage of Electricity in States

2713. SHRI G.Y. KRISHNAN: Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state:

(a) the number of States which have reported shortage of electricity in their States;
and

(L) the reaction of Union Government thereto?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND POWER
(SHRI B. N. KUREEL): (a) Andhra
Pradesh, Jammu & Kashmir, Haryana, Punjab, Uttar Pradrsh and West Bengal have reported likely power shortages in the year 1971-72.

(b) The Union Government has advised the States to expedite commissioning of power schemes under execution. Wherever feasible, Centre is attempting mitigation of power shortage by arranging power supply from the

